pubs.acs.org/MacromoleculesPublished on Web 02/15/2010r 2010 American Chemical Society
Macromolecules 2010, 43, 2463–2473 2463
DOI: 10.1021/ma901693c
Composition-Dependent Morphological Transitions and Pathways in
Switching of Fine Structure in Thin Films of Block Copolymer
Supramolecular Assemblies
Bhanu Nandan,* Mukesh Kumar Vyas,† Marcus B€ohme, and Manfred Stamm*
Leibniz Institute of Polymer Research Dresden, Hohe Strasse 6, 01069 Dresden, Germany. †Present address:

tions. Detailed characteristics of the SMA investigated here are
shown in Table 1. Bulk samples were prepared by slowly
evaporating the solvent in a Petri dish over 2 weeks.
Solvent Vapor Treatment. The SMA thin films were further
annealed in vapors of appropriate solvent for the reorientation
of the microdomains and for improving the long-range order.
Scheme 1
Table 1. Characteristics of PS-b-P4VP(HABA) SMA at Different
HABA/4VP Molar Ratios
system
HABA/
4VP (X) fP4VP(HABA) fHABA
bulk
morphology
SMA0 0 0.091 0 bcc sphere
SMA025 0.25 0.132 0.048 bcc sphere
SMA050 0.50 0.172 0.092 hcp cylinder
SMA075 0.75 0.209 0.132 hcp cylinder
SMA100 1.00 0.242 0.168 hcp cylinder
SMA150 1.50 0.301 0.234 hcp cylinder
SMA200 2.00 0.352 0.289 sc cylinder
Article Macromolecules, Vol. 43, No. 5, 2010 2465
The solvent vapor treatment of the thin films were done in a
crystallographic dish with a Petri dish containing the solvent.
The silicon substrate coated with the SMA film was kept in this